IPO RATIONALE

CUSTOMER

E-MOBILITY

GREEN
ENERGY

Figures include pro-quota of non-consolidated companies *Charging points figure as of 31 January 2022

22

FINANCIALS

23

FINANCIALS
Aligning industrial and financial strategy

CAPITAL DISCIPLINE
AVG CAPEX 2022–2025

~ € 7 BLN

PORTFOLIO
OPTIMIZATION
BUSINESS COMBINATIONS,
ASSETS RATIONALIZATION
SELECTIVE M&A

STRONG BALANCE
SHEET
AVG LEVERAGE 2022–2025

~10%

SUSTAINABLE
INSTRUMENTS
REACHING € >13 BLN
BY 2025

Leverage ante lease liability ex. IFRS 16

24

OUR FINANCIAL PLAN
Balancing strict capital discipline and valuable growth

UPSTREAM
OTHERS
GREEN + PLENITUDE

Green: Decarbonisation, Circular and Renewables

2022
CAPEX

2022-2025
AVG CAPEX

PROJECTS RETURNS

17%
21%

24%UPSTREAM

€ ~7 BLN€ 7.7 BLN

HIGH VALUEFLEXIBILESELECTIVE

COMMITTED UNCOMMITTED

-20% Eni  Scenario +20%

RENEWABLES

200 BPS

WACC WACC
spread target*

Target return*

*for new investments

Projects in execution

IRR

25%

25

PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT
New business models and M&A to speed up transformation

BUSINESS
COMBINATIONS

SPIN OFF/IPO

SPAC

RATIONALIZATION
OF NON-CORE

ASSETS

SELECTIVE
ACQUISITIONS

OPTIMIZATION

€ 3 BLN

NET CONTRIBUTION
2022-2025

NEW
BUSINESS MODELS

PORTFOLIO
HIGH-GRADING

25

SUSTAINABLE FINANCE
A structural core component in the execution of our plan

CREDIT LINES
100% SUSTAINABLE SINCE 2022

SENIOR BONDS NEW ISSUANCE
100% SUSTAINABLE

>25% SUSTAINABLE
GROSS DEBT BY 2025

KEY FIGURES

2019 2021 2025

0

>13

8

SUSTAINABLE INSTRUMENTS| € BLN

Sustainable instruments include: bond, loans, bank credit lines and rates derivatives

CONTRIBUTING TO SDGs

26

27

CASH FLOW GROWTH
A solid FCF generation

€ ~55 BLN
4YP CUMULATIVE CFFO

2022-2025

0

4

8

12

16

CFFO USES

2022 CASH FLOWS| € BLN

CFFO and FCF before working capital at replacement cost

Brent 80 $/b

ORGANIC
FCF

EXCESS
FCF

REMUNERATION

CAPEX

€ >25 BLN
4YP CUMULATIVE FCF

Figures at Eni scenario

< 45 $/BBL
AVG CASH NEUTRALITY

CFFO = CAPEX + FLOOR DIV.

+ 10-20 $/b
UPSIDE

28

DISTRIBUTION POLICY
Sharing the upside with our shareholders

2022 DISTRIBUTION UPSIDE

€ 0.88 DIVIDEND PER SHARE
€ 1.1 BLN BUYBACK

ADDITIONAL BUYBACK
30% OF INCREMENTAL FCF
FOR BRENT ABOVE 90 $/BBL

(NEW PRICE ASSESSMENT
IN JULY AND OCTOBER)

SHARING VALUE CREATION

BRENT REFERENCE PRICE
@ 80 $/BBL

RESILIENCE

SIMPLIFIED, ENHANCED
DPS SLIDING SCALE

VS PREVIOUS POLICY

DIVIDEND PAID ON A QUARTERLY BASIS STARTING 3Q 2022

29

CONCLUSIONS

30

Bringing  forward our intermediate GHG emission targets

Offering clean, affordable and secure energy

Securing supply to premium markets through our global gas portfolio